ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

County Court House Albany, New York 12207 (518) 487-5400
WWW.ALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM

' CRAIG D. APPLE .
MICHAEL S. MONTELEONE A i WILLIAM M. RICE

EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF UNDERSHERIFF

November 3, 2023

Re: Budget Amendment
Contractual Agreement
Corrections Supervisory-Local 294

Honorable Andrew Joyce

Legislative Clerk’s Office

112 State Street, Room 710

Albany, New York 12207

&”‘?

Deiya

Enclosed please find the Albany County Sheriff’s Office Request for Legislative Action relative to the
above captioned.

Briefly, this request is to authorize the collective bargaining agreement between the County of Albany
and the Albany County Sheriff’s Corrections Supervisory Unit Local 294 International Brotherhood of
Teamsters. The recently negotiated six (6) year agreement is for the years 2022 thru 2027. This
agreement calls for a 2% raise for 2022, 2023 an increase of ($1,500) to all titles with an additional 2%
increase, 2024 increase of ($1,000) to all titles with an additional 3% increase. There will be a 3%
raise in 2025, 2026, and 2027. In addition, a onetime ($2,500) retention bonus signing bonus to be
paid to all members for 2023.

Please present the enclosed at the next available Legislative Meeting for consideration and action.
Thank you and if you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

incerely,

Craig . Apple Sr.
Shetif

Cc:  Hon. Daniel P. McCoy, County Executive
Hon. William Clay, Public Safety Chairman
Hon. Wanda Willingham, Audit & Finance Committee



FOR COUNSEL USE ONLY

DATE:
RECEIVED:
REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION RECEIVED BY:
METHOD: HAND
COURIER
MAIL
DATE : NOVEMBER 3, 2023
DEPARTMENT: ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE/CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
CONTACT PERSON: SHERIFF CRAIG D. APPLE SR.
TELEPHONE: 518-447-5440
DEPT. REPRESENTATIVE ATTENDING SHERIFF CRAIG D. APPLE SR.
COMMITTEE MEETING:
PURPOSE OF REQUEST:
ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW
AMENDMENT OF PRIOR LEGISLATION
APPROVAL/ADOPTION OF PLAN/PROCEDURE
BOND APPROVAL
BUDGET AMENDMENT (SEE BELOW) X
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (SEE BELOW) X

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

HOME RULE REQUEST

PROPERTY CONVEYANCE

OTHER: (STATE BRIEFLY IF NOT LISTED ABOVE)

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS
STATE, THE FOLLOWING
INCREASE ACCOUNTY/LINE NO. SEE ATTACHED

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

TITLE CHANGE:
CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION,
STATE THE FOLLOWING:
TYPE OF CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER/CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PURCHASE (EQUIPMENT/ SUPPLIES)
LEASE (EQUIPMENT/SUPPLIES)
REQUIREMENTS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
EDUCATIONAL/TRAINING
GRANT: NEW
RENEWAL
SUBMISSION DEADLINE DATE
SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM
RELEASE OF LIABILITY
OTHER: (STATE BRIEFLY)




CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION (CONT'D)
STATE THE FOLLOWING:
CONTRACT TERMS/CONDITIONS: PARTY (NAME/ADDRESS):
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

LOCAL 294 - CORRECTIONS SUPERVISORY UNIT

AMOUNT/RATE SCHEDULE/FEE:

TERM: 01/01/22-12/31/27

SCOPE OF SERVICES: Labor Contract

CONTRACT FUNDING:
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO

FUNDING SOURCE:

COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS:
REVENUE:

APPROPRIATION:

BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)

CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS:

MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: YES NO
IF MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES NO

IF YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)
FEDERAL

STATE

COUNTY 100%

TERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING

PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION:
RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER:
DATE OF ADOPTION:

JUSTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)
Per MOU & Agreement signed 10/05/23 between the County of Albany and the Albany County

Sheriff's Corrections Supervisory Unit International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 294

BACK-UP MATERIAL SUBMITTED (L.E. APPLICATION/APPROVAL NOTICES FROM FUNDING SOURCE,
BID TABULATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTRACTS
AND/OR ANY MATERIALS WHICH EXPLAIN OR SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION.)

SUBMITTED BY: CRAIG D. APPLE SR.
TITLE: SHERIFF




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

The parties agree, subject to approval by the Albany County Legislature and ratification by the
bargaining unit, that all terms of the agreement that expired December 31, 2021 will continue
forward except as modified below.

1. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT: :
The terms of the agreement shall be from January 1 2022 through December 31,

2027.

2. Amend Appendix B as follows:

s Effective January 1, 2022 a 2% increase to all salaries.

e Effective January 1, 2023 a $1500 increase to all titles and then a 2% increase ta
all salaries.

» Effective January 1, 2024 a $1,000 increase to all titles and then a 3% increase to
all salaries.

= Effective January 1, 2025 a 3% increase to all salaries.

e Effective January 1, 2026 a 3% increase to all salaries.

s Effective January 1, 2027 a 3% increase to zll salaries.

Add New Section: a one-time ratention bonus shall be paid to all members of the
bargaining unit on payroll at the time of the contract execution payable as soon as
practicable thereafter in the amount of $2500.

3. Amend Appendix C as follows:

Amend the Longevity Schedule as follows:

Retroactive to January 1, 2022: Upon reaching 20 years of service the longevity
.amount shall be increased to $5,000.00.

4. Increase the Shift Differential to the following:
3-11 shift $0.80/hr
11-7 shift $1.00/hr

5. Amend Article VI Paragraph 12 to reflect the following:
Effective 1-1-22, at the start of each calendar year Employees will have the ability to

select in writing whether to receive “line-up” pay in cash or compensatory time. If no
change is made, the following year will default to the previous years selection.




6. Amend Article X to reflect the following:

Increase the hazardous duty payments according to the following schedule:
2022;51,000

2023: 51,000

2024: 51250

2025:$1250

2026: 51500

2027 51500

Retroactive to 1-1-2022

Amend Article X section 2 as follows:

“The hazardous duty pay shall be paid in bi-annual installments each year.”

7. Amend Article Xl to add a new section regarding the following:

“Any employee of the bargaining unit who works an eight (8) hour shift on a day
recognized as a premium day pursuant to this section shall be entitled to receive four (4)
hours of “premium day compensatory time” in addition to their standard wage.

The emplaoyee must complete their entire shift to receive the premium day
compensatory hours. An employee who does not complete their entire shift shall forfeit

the four (4} hours of premium compensatory time.
Premium day compensatory time shall be paid out at straight pay.

Premium Day Compensatory time shall be recorded separately fram the Employee’s
bank of standard Compensatory Time.

Each member shall be allowed to carry over twenty (20) hours of premium day
compensatory time to the following year or receive payment for that time at the end of

the calendar year at the emplayee’s discretion. Each employee may accumulate up to
farty {40} hours of premium day compensatory time during the calendar year.”

8. Amend Article X! to add the following:

Delete Lincoln’s Birthday and Washington's birthday from the list of
Holiday/premlum days. Replace with President’s Day.

Add: Juneteenth is to be designated as a floating holiday.




9. Amend Article XIV Section 9 ta reflect the following:

Increase the sick leave incentive to $1000 in the 2" and 3™ quarters of each
year, the 1% and 4" quarter payments shall now be $500. Retroactive to January

1, 2022,

10. ADD: Employees within this bargaining unit shall be eligible to participate in the
Teamster Defense Plan.

IN WITNESS THEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this MOU to be signed by their respective
representatives on thisf_ﬂ day of o0Tsbar2023.

For the County:

',f__l. o i

l.;-’. — oy g . n!-
S Rafael Nfébsia, ;e# sters
/ //

1 / /] \ /
%4&. ff’;"j‘l’;\. ,f{’" [I - Z,"’é"'{_’__,-«-"""/‘“

Mike Lyons, Superintendant Joshua Sherrrj’ap"Teamsters Local President




Anpioed [euonALI0) 166°T8% v69°v$ JUERZIAg SUOHIALIOD  89006€ 810 €1y ! 0S1¢ v
AImioe [BUOL93.110D) 166°78% +69°v$ JuLaZIag SUOHIALIOD  £9006E L10 €LY I 0S1¢ v
Aj[10,] [RUONIDALIOD) 166°T8% +69°%$ JUBIBISG SUOHORMIOD  99006E 910 €Ly | 0S1¢ v
A[1oe,] [EUCLOA1I0D) 166°78% 697§ ueadiog SUONOALIOD $9006¢ S10 Eliv I 0S1E v
AJIIoe] [UO1103.1I0D) 166°78% ¥69°v$ WUBS3ISS SUOKDAI0D  P9006E v10 €Ly I 0S1¢€ v
An[1E,] [BUOII2LI0D 166°T78% 769°7$ UBAZIOG SUORIILIOY £9006¢ €10 (2887 I 0S1€ v
AJI[IoB ] [BUONDALIOD) 166°T8% ¥69°v$ WE3ZIaG SUOLRALIOD)  79006E TI1o0 €Iy I 0s1¢€ v
A1oe ] [BUOND3LIOD 166°78% $69°7$ JuBaZIag SUONIALIOD 19006¢ 110 €LY 1 0s1¢ v
Apioe,] euonIaLI0) 166°78% ¥69°V$ JULAZIOG SUOHILIOD  (9006E 010 €Ly [ 0s1€ v
Auioe euonpaLIo) 166°T8% ¥69°7$ JUBaZ1aG SUOLIALIO)  §5006E 600 ELLY I 0SI1€ v
Ajioe ] [eUOIALIO) 166°T8% $69°7$ WEeAZIaG SUOHIALIOD  8SO06E 800 £y I 0SI€ v
ATIoR ] [BU0N931I0D) 166°78% 69°V$ JuBAZIOS SUOIDALOD  LSO06E L00 £lly I 0Si€ v
Ayuioe [euoR3LI0) 166°78% ¥69°7$ JUBQZIAG SUOHIALIOD  9S006E 900 ELLY | 0sie v
Aioe,] [guondaLo) 166°T8% ¥69°v$ JULAZIOG SUOHIALIOD  §S006E S00 ELL¥ | 0sie v
Ayj1oe] [eUONPALI0) 166°78$ 769°7$ JUBOZIAg SUOHIALID  TSO06E 700 ELLY l 0sie v
A11oe,] [eUO1I91I0) 166788 769°7$ JueadIog SUCHIILIOD 15006€ 100 £11¥ I 0sie v
Aioe, [euoII0a1I0) LLELSS Go8'v$ uBaFIag 1811 SUOHIDLIOD  OSHO6E £00 Tl I 0S1€ A4
A31[1o ] [BUOLIALI0) LLELSS €98°v$ We3dIag IS SUOIDALIOD)  §HH06E 100 Ty [ 0s1¢€ v
Ao [eUoIIRLI0) TL968$ ¥S6°Y$ JUBUSINALT SUOIDRLIOD)  TE006E 010 T0£T I 0S1¢ v
A[198,] [EUOROILIOD TL963% ¥S6°7$ UBU2IN2IT SUOHOALIOD) 1£006€ 600 T0€T [ 0S1¢ A4
A1oe [BuondaLI0) 7L9°68$ ¥S6v$ JUBUAINALT SUOIDALIOD)  0E006E 800 T0€T | 0S1€ v
Ayioe,] [euond3LI0) TL9°68% PSS JUBUSINIIT SUOIIRLIOD)  6Z006E L00 T0£T [ 0SI€ A4
Anoe [euoloaiio) 7L9°68% ¥S6v$ JUBUSINAIT SUOIPALIOD)  §TO06E 900 T0ET [ 0S1€ v
Aj[ioe,] [euonoaLI0) TL9°68% 7567 JUBUSINAIT SUOIIALIOD)  LT006E c00 T0£T I 0S1€ A4
Anioe, [BUOLYSLI0D) 7L9°68% ¥S6v$ JUBUSINAIT SUOIALIOD  9T006E #00 T0£T I 0SIe v
Ao [eUonIaL0D) 7L963% ¥S6vS$ JUBUIINAIT SUONIRLIOD  GT006E £00 T0£T 1 0si€ v
AJ1[198,] [RUOID21I0D) TL968% 756 JUBUINAIT SUOIDALIO)  $Z006E 700 T0€T 1 0sig v
Aq[1oE ] [EUOIDALI0) 7L9°63$ PS6vS JUBUSINAIT SUOIDALIOD  £T006E 100 0€T | 0sie v
Ajioe,] euonoaLio) 976°56% 961°c$ urepde)) suoIOaLI0) 12006€ ¥00 10£T L 0si¢ v
Ao [euodaLo) 976°6% 961°C$ ureyde] suonoalio)  0ZOO6E €00 10£2 l 0sI¢ v
Aoe ] [BUOLDALIOD 976°56% 961°5$ urepde) suonaallo)  61006€ T00 10€2 I 0S1¢ v
Ayjoed [UoO3LI0D 976°56% 961°C$ ureyde) suonoatio)d  81006€ 100 10€T [ 0S1€ A4
TOUINOD AAOD

NOILLISOd ‘SOd HLVIS

AINO SNOLLISOd ¥0Od  1LDArodd 40 DI0 anNnd

JWVN INFNLAYdAd LSOO LINN  dASVIMONI ASVI™DAd NOILJIDSHA ANIT LAIDAnd

SNOILVIIdOYddY



$86°98LS  S86'98LS STVLOL ANVYD

0% 08 SANNIATE TVLOL
TOULNOD 4d00
NOLLISOd "SOd ALVLS
ATINO SNOILISOd 904  LDArodd rdOo SY0 JdNN4d
AWVN INTWLAVIAd LSOO LINA  ASVIUONI dASVAIDAd NOLLJI¥DSAd ANIT LA9and
ANNAATYH

SBG'98LS  S86°98L% SNOLL¥TUdOYUddY TV.LOL

129°6L1$ Adetay 1, soo1a10g [BOIPaN (447 b 0019 \%

¥9€°L0ES asuefeq pung pajeudoiddy 6650 A4
A[ioe,{ [euopdaLIo) 000°9LES 005°0Z$ Aeq An( snoprezey 00001 166 I 0SIE \4
AIIoR,] [BUOI}D21I0D) 050°0LZ°1S 000°6£1$ Ay1a28uoT] 00001 0566 I 0SI1¢ %
Aq1oe,] [BUOBOALIOD 000°L58$ 005°Z01$ Ard pasueyuy 00001 ¥566 I 0SI€ A4
Ao [euonaLo) 800°969°C$ 000°02€$ awnILAQ 00001 0066 I 0S1¢€ v
Aj[tor,] [BUOI081I0) 90£°950°CS 8LTTIS Aunoag [erd0g 00001 0£06 8 0S1E A
Ao § [guopoa110) TIL'Y8S 09L%$ J0183[1SoAU] JOIUDG UOIIDLIOD  S8YO6E 700 1€1Y 1 0SIE v
Anrord [euonoaLI0) TILP3S 09L%$ J0jESNSOAU] IO[UIG UOHIALIOD  PEIO6E 100 €1y 1 0S1€ \4
K10, [eUOIDALIOY 1¥8°18% 6¥9°%$ [T SIUBYIIN S0UBUAUIBIY  TSHO6E z00 120L I 0s1¢ A4
Ayioed [euonoasio) 1¥8°18% 6¥9°%$ IL1 OIUBYII SOUBUSIUIIBIN  SHPO6E 100 120L I 0S1g \'4
Auoe euondaLIo) 178°18$ 6V9°4S N2 P6E06E 100 7079 I 0s1¢ v
Ajioe ] [euonoatio) 166°T8S 7697$ JUBOFIAG SUOHIALIOD  TLOOGE £20 3087 I 0s1g v
Ao [RUONDALIOD 166°78$ v69°%$ Jueadiag SUOHIALIOD  [LO06E T0 £l I 0S1¢ A4
Aroe [evonoaiio) 16678 769°%S WeadIag SUONRRIIOD  69006E 020 €LY I 051¢€ v



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS

APPENDIX B

PER MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT DATED OCTOBER 5TH 2023

Captain
Lieutenant
Sergeant

First Sergeant
Clerk 111

Maintenance Mechanic Il

th 11/3/23

2022

92,548
86,415
79,866
84,165
78,738

78,738

2023

95,929
89,674
82,994
87,379
81,843

81,843

2024

99,837
93,395
86,514
91,031
85,329

85,329

2025 2026
102,833 105,918
96,197 99,083
89,110 91,784
93,762 96,575
87,889 90,526
87,889 90,526

027

109,096
102,056
94,538
99,473
93,242

93,242



